robust rental conditions and subsequently benefit the net result.

The banks that sign these contracts are generally different from the
ones providing the funds, but the Group makes sure that the peri-
ods of the interest rate derivatives and the dates at which they are

contracted correspond to the renewal periods of its borrowing con-
tracts and the dates at which their rates are set.

If a derivative instrument hedges an underlying debt contracted at
a floating rate, the hedge relationship is qualified as a cash flow
hedge.

For optional instruments, only the intrinsic element is designated as
a hedging instrument.

The average rate without margin of the debt at the closing date, as
well as the fair value of the derivative instruments, are shown below.
In accordance with IFRS 7, a 1% sensitivity analysis was carried out
of the various market interest rates without margin applied to the
debt and the derivative instruments.

Summary of the potential effects, on equity and on the income statement, of a 1% change in the interest rate resulting from changes in the fair
value of the financial instruments (derivatives + convertibles), changes in the floating payments of the financial derivatives and changes in the
floating-rate credits

(x €1,000) 2014 2013

Change Income
statement

Equity Income
statement

Equity

+1% 57,442 7,171 57,312 30,411

-1% -37,791 -13,135 -53,268 -38,288

If the future interest rate curve at 31.12.2014 increases in parallel
by 1%, the fair value of the valued financial derivatives increases
by €67.23  million (2013: €+77.22  million). Given the actual level of
short-term interest rates and the exercise price of the financial
instruments, this would result in an increase by €7.17 milllion (2013:
€+30.41 million) of equity and by €60.06 million (2013: €+46.81 mil-
lion) of the income statement2.

If the curve decreases in parallel by 1%, the fair value of the finan-
cial derivatives decreases by €44.19 million (2013: €-79.83 million).
Given the current level of short-term interest rates and the exercise